

08-5506-cr

To Be Argued By:
TRACY LEE DAYTON

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 08-5506-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

-vs-

JOHN W. BELL, JR.,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

REPLY BRIEF
FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

TRACY LEE DAYTON
MICHAEL J. GUSTAFSON
Assistant United States Attorneys
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| Preliminary Statement. | 1 |
| Reply Statement of Facts..... | 2 |
| Reply Argument..... | 6 |
| I. The district court properly instructed the jury on self-defense..... | 6 |
| II. The district court gave the defendant wide latitude to cross-examine witnesses regarding alleged motive, bias and interest..... | 10 |
| III. The district court properly admitted evidence regarding the defendant’s firearm ownership and knowledge of the gambling operation. | 18 |
| A. Impeachment by contradiction. | 19 |
| B. Evidence regarding the defendant’s knowledge of and participation in the gambling operation was also properly admitted pursuant to Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b)..... | 25 |
| Conclusion..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)..... | 10, 16 |
| <i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)..... | 11, 16 |
| <i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954)..... | 8 |
| <i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)..... | 26, 28 |
| <i>Pointer v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 396 (1894)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Clark</i> , 264 Conn. 723 (2003). | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Alkins</i> , 925 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Aminy</i> , 15 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 27 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Atherton</i> , 936 F.2d 728 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Benedetto</i> , 571 F.2d 1246 (2d Cir. 1978)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 5 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 19, 20, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Birney</i> , 686 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1982)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Bufalino</i> , 683 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1982)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 181 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 983 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Coonan</i> , 938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Daly</i> , 842 F.2d 1380 (2d Cir. 1988)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Dove</i> , 916 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 8 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Felix-Gutierrez</i> , 940 F.2d 1200 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 951 F.2d 498 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 291 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 26, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 936 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 900 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. George</i> , 266 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 110 F.3d 936 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Imran</i> , 964 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Inserra</i> , 34 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Jamil</i> , 707 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1983)..... | 30 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Pitre</i> , 960 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 894 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 592 (D. Conn. 2008). | 19, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 925 F.2d 1049 (7th Cir. 1991). | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992). | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Scotti</i> , 47 F.3d 1237 (2d Cir. 1995). | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Teague</i> , 93 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1996). | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Tubol</i> , 191 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999). | 26, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999). | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004). | 7 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>United States v. Zackson</i> , 12 F.3d 1178 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 27 |
| <i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954)..... | 20 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-19. | 10 |
|---------------------------------|----|

RULES

| | |
|------------------------|------------|
| Fed. R. Evid. 403..... | 30 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 404..... | 25, 26, 30 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 607..... | 19 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 608..... | 19, 20 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| 2A Wright & Gold, Federal Practice and Procedure... . | 19 |
